PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI919784

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLUE OWL CREDIT INCOME CORP. (f/k/a Owl Rock Core Income Corp.), as Collateral Agent	03/28/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	AVALARA, INC.
Street Address:	512 S Mangum St., #100
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11722433
Patent Number:	11711316
Patent Number:	11783212
Patent Number:	11775849
Patent Number:	11720976
Patent Number:	11790462
Patent Number:	11778058
Patent Number:	11671508
Patent Number:	11720703
Patent Number:	11809590
Patent Number:	11720606
Patent Number:	11798007
Patent Number:	11706369
Patent Number:	11810193
Patent Number:	11531447
Patent Number:	11762811
Patent Number:	11632419
Patent Number:	11605136
Patent Number:	11810205
Patent Number:	11508016

PATENT

REEL: 070671 FRAME: 0413

509105884

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11526950
Patent Number:	7801813
Patent Number:	7716093
Application Number:	18231061
Application Number:	18223930
Application Number:	18223927
Application Number:	18206538
Application Number:	18206533
Application Number:	18141267
Application Number:	18135617
Application Number:	18130799
Application Number:	17984918
Application Number:	17840397
Application Number:	17574412
Application Number:	17564061
Patent Number:	11855842
Patent Number:	11847706
Patent Number:	11922475
Patent Number:	11853302
Patent Number:	11874826
Patent Number:	11900285
Patent Number:	11861667
Patent Number:	11900477
Patent Number:	11928744
Application Number:	18403595
Application Number:	18370675
Application Number:	18236622
Application Number:	18231120
Application Number:	18207103
Application Number:	18207102
Application Number:	18207091
Application Number:	18207084

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6179799301 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179799376

christine.slattery@whitecase.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery, Sr. Legal Assist.

Address Line 1: 75 State Street

Address Line 2: 23rd Floor / White & Case LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5430558.0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2025
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 8

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page1.tiff

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page2.tiff

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page3.tiff

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page4.tiff

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page5.tiff

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page6.tiff source=Avalara - Patent Release#page7.tiff

source=Avalara - Patent Release#page8.tiff

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of March 28, 2025 (this "Release"), is made by BLUE OWL CREDIT INCOME CORP. (f/k/a Owl Rock Core Income Corp.), acting in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of AVALARA, INC., a Washington corporation (the "Pledgor"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Pledgor, the other signatories party thereto and the Collateral Agent, are parties to that certain (i) Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), (ii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "2023 PSA"), and (iii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "2024 PSA" and together with the 2023 PSA, collectively, the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to, all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the Patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the 2023 PSA was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2023 at Reel: 065885, Frame: 0119;

WHEREAS, the 2024 PSA was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2024 at Reel: 067563, Frame: 0600; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of March 28, 2025, by and among the Pledgor, the other signatories party thereto and the Collateral Agent, the Pledgor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all liens and security interests it may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, including in the Patent Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement, including in the Patent Collateral, (c) discharge the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral, (d) assign any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Patent Collateral to Pledgor, (e) terminate the Patent Security Agreement, and (f) authorize the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

BLUE OWL CREDIT INCOME CORP (f/k/a OWL ROCK CORE INCOME CORP.), as

Collateral Agent

By: BLUE OWL CREDIT ADVISORS LLC, its Investment Advisor

Name: Adam Forchheimer

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

2023 PSA / recorded December 15, 2023 at Reel: 065885, Frame: 0119:

United States Patents:

Owner	Title	Application	Filing	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Avalara, Inc.	ONLINE SOFTWARE PLATFORM	17899412	08/30/22	11722433	08/08/23	Issued
	(OSP) ACCESSING DIGITAL					
	RULES UPDATED BASED ON					
	CLIENT INPUTS					
Avalara, Inc.	ONLINE SOFTWARE PLATFORM	17899368	08/30/22	11711316	07/25/23	Issued
	(OSP) ACCESSING DIGITAL					
	RULES UPDATED BASED ON					
	CLIENT INPUTS					
Avalara, Inc.	SOFTWARE SERVICE	17889196	08/16/22	11783212	10/10/23	Issued
	PLATFORM AND GRAPHICAL					
	USER INTERFACE (GUI) FOR					
	DETERMINING AND					
	PRESENTING RULE-BASED					
	CONCLUSIONS					
Avalara, Inc.	SOFTWARE SERVICE	17889174	08/16/22	11775849	10/03/23	Issued
	PLATFORM AND GRAPHICAL					
	USER INTERFACE (GUI) FOR					
	DETERMINING AND					
	PRESENTING RULE-BASED					
	CONCLUSIONS					
Avalara, Inc.	DISESTABLISHING ENTITY'S	17888154	08/15/22	11720976	08/08/23	Issued
	SELECTED RESOURCE					
	COMPUTATION IN RESPONSE					
	TO LOSS OF NEXUS					
	ESTABLISHMENT CONDITION FOR SEI ECTED DOMAIN					
Avalara, Inc.	DISESTABLISHING ENTITYS	17888087	08/15/22	11790462	10/17/23	Issued
	SELECTED RESOURCE					
	COMPUTATION IN RESPONSE					
	TO LOSS OF NEXUS					
	ESTABLISHMENT CONDITION					
	FOR SELECTED DOMAIN					

Avalara, Inc.	Avalara, Inc.	Avalara, Inc.	Avalara, Inc.	Avalara, Inc.	Avalara, Inc.	Avalara, Inc.	Owner
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIGITALLY WATERMARKING	COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT CREATION, MODIFICATION, AND PROVISIONING	AUTOMATED GEOSPATIAL DATA ANALYSIS	ONLINE SOFTWARE PLATFORM (OSP) QUERYING CLIENT DATA ABOUT RELATIONSHIP INSTANCES FOR APPLICATION OF PERMISSION DIGITAL RULES IN ADDITION TO RESOURCE DIGITAL RULES FOR THE RELATIONSHIP INSTANCES	ONLINE SOFTWARE PLATFORM (OSP) QUERYING CLIENT DATA ABOUT RELATIONSHIP INSTANCES FOR APPLICATION OF PERMISSION DIGITAL RULES IN ADDITION TO RESOURCE DIGITAL RULES FOR THE RELATIONSHIP INSTANCES	ONLINE SERVICE PLATFORM (OSP) GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING ON BEHALF OF PRIMARY ENTITY TO THIRD PARTY PROPOSAL OF THE PRIMARY ENTITY WHILE MAINTAINING THE PRIMARY ENTITY ANONYMOUS	ONLINE SERVICE PLATFORM (OSP) GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING ON BEHALF OF PRIMARY ENTITY TO THIRD PARTY PROPOSAL OF THE PRIMARY ENTITY WHILE MAINTAINING THE PRIMARY ENTITY ANONYMOUS	Tide
17684823	17733926	17740157	17852209	17852212	17870520	No. 17870548	Application
03/02/22	04/29/22	05/09/22	06/28/22	06/28/22	07/21/22	Date 07/21/22	Filing
11706369	11798007	11720606	11809590	11720703	11671508	11778058	Patent No.
07/18/23	12/24/23	08/08/23	11/07/23	08/08/23	06/06/23	10/03/23	Issue Date
Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Status

Owner	Title	Application No.	Filing	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
	RESOURCES PRODUCED BY AN ONLINE SOFTWARE PLATFORM					
Avalara, Inc.	DETERMINING RESOURCE PER DIGITAL RULES FOR FIRST	17670366	02/11/22	11810193	11/07/23	Issued
	DATASET IN CONTEXT OF MATCHING IT WITH COMPATIBLE SECOND DATASET					
Avalara, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR ASSIGNING CODES TO ITEMS USING DECISIONS TREE	17405980	08/18/21	11531447	12/20/22	Issued
Avalara, Inc.	COMPUTATION MODULE CONFIGURED TO ESTIMATE RESOURCE FOR TARGET POINT FROM KNOWN RESOURCES OF	17402258	08/13/21	11762811	09/19/23	Issued
Avalara, Inc.	COARSE VALUES FOR ESTIMATING LESS-THAN- CRITICAL RESOURCES	17127205	12/18/20	11632419 B1	04/18/23	Issued
Avalara, Inc.	PROVIDING DIAGNOSTICS REGARDING DIFFERENCES BETWEEN TRUSTED RESOURCE VALUES AND HISTORICAL RESOURCE VALUES	17071823	10/15/20	11605136	03/14/23	Issued
Avalara, Inc.	AUTOMATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR AN ELECTRONIC LEDGER	17028916	09/22/20	11810205	11/07/23	Issued
Avalara, Inc.	DETERMINING A RESOURCE FOR A PLACE BASED ON THREE-DIMENSIONAL COORDINATES THAT DEFINE THE PLACE	16891033	6/2/2020	11508016	11/22/2022	Issued
Avalara, Inc.	DISESTABLISHING ENTITYS SELECTED RESOURCE COMPUTATION IN RESPONSE TO LOSS OF NEXUS ESTABLISHMENT CONDITION FOR SELECTED DOMAIN	16834934	03/30/20	11526950	12/13/22	Issued

Owner Avalara, Inc. Avalara, Inc. SELECTIVE ESCROW USING ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER SALES TAX ASSESSMENT, Title REMITTANCE AND COLLECTION SYSTEM Application 09881533 10775751 No. 06/14/01 Filing Date 02/09/04 Patent No. 7801813 7716093 **Issue Date** 05/11/10 09/01/10 Status Issued Issued

United States Patent Applications:

Owner	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Status
Avalara, Inc.	COMPUTATION MODULE CONFIGURED TO ESTIMATE RESOURCE FOR TARGET POINT FROM KNOWN RESOURCES OF DOTS NEAR THE TARGET POINT	18231061	08/07/23	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	GENERATING, FROM DATA OF FIRST LOCATION ON SURFACE, DATA FOR ALTERNATE BUT EQUIVALENT SECOND LOCATION ON THE SURFACE	18223930	07/19/23	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	GENERATING, FROM DATA OF FIRST LOCATION ON SURFACE, DATA FOR ALTERNATE BUT EQUIVALENT SECOND LOCATION ON THE SURFACE	18223927	07/19/23	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	INDEPENDENTLY PROCURABLE ITEM COMPLIANCE INFORMATION	18206538	06/06/23	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	INDEPENDENTLY PROCURABLE ITEM COMPLIANCE INFORMATION	18206533	06/06/23	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	ONLINE SERVICE PLATFORM (OSP) GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING ON BEHALF OF PRIMARY ENTITY TO	18141267	04/28/23	Pending
	THIRD PARTY PROPOSAL OF THE PRIMARY ENTITY WHILE MAINTAINING THE PRIMARY ENTITY ANONYMOUS			
Avalara, Inc.	NEXUS NOTIFICATION PLATFORM	18135617	04/17/23	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR ASSISTING SEARCHES FOR CODES CORRESPONDING TO ITEMS USING DECISION TREES	17984918	11/10/22	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	ONLINE SOFTWARE PLATFORM (OSP) DERIVING RESOURCES, PRODUCING REPORT DOCUMENT ABOUT THEM, AND CREATING GALLERY WITH DATA SUBSTANTIATING THE REPORT DOCUMETN FOR VIEWING BY THIRD PARTY	17840397	6/14/2022	Pending
Avalara, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ELECTRONICALLY TRACKING CLIENT DATA	17574412	01/12/22	Pending

Avalara, Inc.	Owner
DYNAMIC LODGING RESOURCE PREDICTION SYSTEM	Title
17564061	Application No.
12/28/21	Filing Date
Pending	Status

2024 PSA / recorded May 30, 2024 at Reel: 067563, Frame: 0600:

United States Patents:

Owner	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Avalara, Inc.	PRIMARY ENTITY REQUESTING FROM ONLINE SERVICE PROVIDER (OSP) TO PRODUCE A	18173014	2/22/2023	11855842	12/26/23	Granted
	RESOURCE AND TO PREPARE A DIGITAL EXHIBIT THAT					
	RECEIVING FROM THE OSP AN ACCESS INDICATOR THAT					
	LEADS TO THE DIGITAL					
	EXHIBIT, AND SENDING THE					
	ACCESS INDICATOR TO SECONDARY ENTITY					
Avalara, Inc.	PROVIDING DIAGNOSTICS REGARDING DIFFERENCES	18108570	02/10/23	11847706	12/19/23	Granted
	BETWEEN TRUSTED RESOURCE					
	VALUES AND HISTORICAL					
Avalara, Inc.	SUMMARIZATION AND	17973389	10/25/22	11922475	03/05/24	Granted
	PERSONALIZATION OF BIG					
	DATA METHOD AND APPARATUS					
Avalara, Inc.	AUTOMATICALLY STARTING	17338220	06/03/21	11853302	12/26/23	Granted
	THRESHOLD					
Avalara, Inc.	CORRECTIVE NOTIFICATION TO	17020748	9/14/2020	11874826	01/16/24	Granted
	ACCOUNT FOR DELAY OR					
	ERROR IN UPDATING DIGITAL					
	RULES APPLIED TO PRODUCE					
	NESCONCES					

United States

Owner

Title

Application No. 16880795

Filing Date Patent No.

Issue Date

Status

	1111年の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の		こうしょうから こうしゅうしゅう こうしゅうしゅうしゅうしゅうしゅうしゅうしゅう		Control of the Contro		
	Avalara, Inc.	SELECTED RESOURCE	16880795	05/21/20	11900285	02/13/24	Granted
		EMPLOYEES					
	Avalara, Inc.	CUSTOMS DUTY & TAX	16803815	02/27/20	11861667	01/02/24	Granted
		INDICATED RISK TOLER ANCE					
	Avalara, Inc.	ENABLING REVIEWER TO	16801337	02/26/20	11900477	02/13/24	Granted
		ASSESS PRIVATE DATA SET OF OTHER PARTY USING CUSTOM					
		PARAMETER VALUES					
	Avalara, Inc.	NEXUS NOTIFICATION PLATFORM	16585829	09/27/19	11928744	03/12/24	Granted
s Pa	s Patent Applications:	S:					
	Owner Avalara, Inc.	Title ENABLING REVIEWER TO ASSESS PRIVATE DATA	SS PRIVATE DA		Application No. F	Filing Date 01/03/24	Status Published
		PARAMETER VALUES	OSTOM				
	Avalara, Inc.	COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT CREATION, MODIFICATION, AND PROVISIONING	ATION, NING	183	18370675	09/20/23	Published
	Avalara, Inc.	ONLINE SERVICE PLATFORM (OSP) GENERATING	SP) GENERATI	\G_	18236622	08/22/23	Published
		ENTITY TO THIRD PARTY PROPOSAL OF THE	OSAL OF THE				
		PRIMARY ENTITY WHILE MAINTAINING THE PRIMARY ENTITY ANONYMOUS	TAINING THE				
	Avalara, Inc.	COMPUTATION MODULE CONFIGURED TO	IGURED TO	182	18231120	08/07/23	Published
		ESTIMATE RESOURCE FOR TARGET POINT FROM	GET POINT FRO	M			
		KNOWN RESOURCES OF DOTS NEAR THE TARGET POINT	NEAR THE TARG	JET			
	Avalara, Inc.	COMPUTER NETWORKED FILING ENGINE	G ENGINE	182	8207103	06/07/23	Published
	Avalara, Inc.	COMPUTER NETWORKED FILING ENGINE	G ENGINE	182	8207102	06/07/23	Published
	Avalara, Inc.	AUTOMATED PREPARATION AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRONIC REGISTRATIONS, DATA SHEETS	ND TRANSMISSI NS, DATA SHEE		18207091	06/07/23	Published
		AND RESOURCES					
	Avalara, Inc.	ADAPTABLE RESOURCE REGISTRATION USER INTERFACE	TRATION USER	182	18207084	06/07/23	Published
		-					

RECORDED: 03/28/2025